

Chap. 480. AN ACT FURTHER DEFINING VIETNAM VETERANS WHO ARE ENTITLED TO ENROLL AT STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION WITHOUT PAYING A TUITION FEE.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

Section 1 of chapter 601 of the acts of 1966 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 5, the words "in Vietnam".

Approved July 2, 1968.

EMERGENCY LETTER — September 12, 1968 at 2:16 P.M.

Chap. 481. AN ACT PROVIDING FOR AN ADDITIONAL ASSISTANT CLERK IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE ROXBURY DISTRICT.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

Section 10 of chapter 218 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out the fifth paragraph, as most recently amended by chapter 241 of the acts of 1966, and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph: —

A fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth assistant clerk with salaries payable by the county may be appointed in the municipal court of the Roxbury district.

Approved July 2, 1968.

Chap. 482. AN ACT PROVIDING FOR TWO ADDITIONAL COURT OFFICERS IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF HAMPDEN.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

Section 70 of chapter 221 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out the fourth paragraph, as appearing in chapter 697 of the acts of 1957; and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph: —

For Hampden, six for civil and criminal business, who shall, when required by the sheriff, attend the sessions of the supreme judicial or probate court when not in attendance on the superior court.

Approved July 2, 1968.

Chap. 483. AN ACT PROVIDING THAT A LICENSE TO ACT AS A REAL ESTATE BROKER OR SALESMAN SHALL BE VALID FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS AND ESTABLISHING THE FEE FOR THE ISSUANCE OR RENEWAL OF SUCH LICENSES.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 87XX of chapter 112 of the General Laws, as appearing in section 2 of chapter 726 of the acts of 1957, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 15, the words "one year" and inserting in place thereof the words: — two years, — and by striking out, in line 45, the word "twelve" and inserting in place thereof the word: — twenty-four.

SECTION 2. Section 87ZZ of said chapter 112 is hereby amended by striking out paragraphs (b) and (c), as appearing in chapter 658 of the acts of 1960, and by inserting in place thereof the following two paragraphs: —

(b) For issuance of a broker's license, original, at the rate of twenty-five dollars for twenty-four months; renewal, twenty dollars; provided,